## SAN DIEGO COUNTY AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

**NOTICE**, pursuant to State of California Health and Safety Code Section 40725, is hereby given of a public hearing on February 13, 2025, at 2:00 p.m., before the San Diego County Air Pollution Control District Governing Board (Governing Board) in the County Administration Center Room 302, 1600 Pacific Highway, San Diego, CA 92101, for the purpose of receiving public comments on and considering the adoption of proposed amendments to Rule 1200 (Toxic Air Contaminants-New Source Review) and Rule 1210 (Toxic Air Contaminant Health Risks-Public Notification and Risk Reduction) of the San Diego County Air Pollution Control District (District). Those wishing to participate in the public hearing and/or provide comments to the Governing Board on the proposed amendments to Rules 1200 and 1210 should visit the District website at <a href="https://bit.ly/3F8NXsQ">https://bit.ly/3F8NXsQ</a> for additional information including meeting time and location.

Initially adopted in 1996, District Rules 1200 and 1210 reflect State requirements to reduce the public's exposure to toxic air contaminants (TACs) emitted by new or modified stationary sources (under Rule 1200) and by existing facilities (under Rule 1210). Both rules currently include Tables I-III specifying the applicable State-approved health risk limits for cancer (Table I), chronic noncancer (Table II), and acute noncancer (Table III) impacts from exposure to TAC emissions.

If adopted by the Governing Board, the proposed amendments to Rules 1200 and 1210 will remove Tables I-III from both rules and replace them with statutory references to the State's official lists of TACs and Health Risk Values established under State law. Following adoption of the rule amendments, the District will conduct local outreach to help ensure stakeholders remain informed of and retain access to the State's latest lists of TACs and Health Risk Values.

Written comments may be provided to District staff no later than February 12, 2025, and should be addressed to:

Nick Cormier, Supervising Air Resources Specialist San Diego County Air Pollution Control District 10124 Old Grove Road, San Diego, CA 92131 APCDRules@sdapcd.org

Copies of proposed amendments to Rules 1200 and 1210 may be examined or obtained at the District Headquarters, 10124 Old Grove Road, San Diego, CA 92131, or by visiting the District's Rule Development website at <a href="https://bit.ly/3lkUCYJ">https://bit.ly/3lkUCYJ</a>. Specific information with respect to this matter may also be obtained by contacting Nick Cormier, Supervising Air Resources Specialist, at (858) 586-2798 or <a href="mailto:Nick.Cormier@sdapcd.org">Nick.Cormier@sdapcd.org</a>.

## MARVICE MAZYCK Clerk of the Governing Board of the San Diego County Air Pollution Control District

\_\_\_\_\_

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY COUNTY COUNSEL

BY: HEIDI GABRIEL-PACK, SENIOR DEPUTY

Published: 01/14/2025